

No. 09-893

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
NATIONAL WORKRIGHTS INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THEODORE J. ST. ANTOINE
Counsel of Record
Hutchins Hall
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor MI 48109-1215
734-764-9348
tstanton@umich.edu

LEWIS MALTBY
President
National Workrights
Institute
166 Wall Street
Princeton NJ 08540
609-683-0313

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
National Workrights
Institute*

Sept. 30, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. For the Legal Framework of This Case, We Adopt the Position Set Forth in the Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the National Academy of Arbitrators	4
II. Five Exemplary Employment Cases Demonstrate That Class Actions Are Necessary for Many Employees, Especially Lower-Paid Workers with Modest Claims, to Vindicate Their Rights.....	5
III. Class Actions Serve Two Vital Functions Beyond the Vindication of Any One Individual’s Rights: They Alert Class Members to the Existence of Their Rights, and a Broad and Aggregated Award Is a Major Deterrent to Continued Violations.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abdallah v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1364 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	9
<i>Citicorp Industrial Credit, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 483 U.S. 27 (1987)	8
<i>Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.</i> , 516 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Does I-XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P. 3d 556 (Cal. 2007), <i>cert. denied sub nom Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Gentry</i> , 552 U.S. 1296 (2008).	15
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	7
STATUTES	
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219	7, 8, 11
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	4
MISCELLANEOUS	
American Bar Ass’n, Family Legal Guide (3d ed. 2004).....	14
Hill, Elizabeth, <i>AAA Employment Arbitration: A Fair Forum at Low Cost</i> , 58 Disp. Resol. J., May-July 2003, at 8	12

Howard, William M., <i>Arbitrating Claims of Employment Discrimination: What Really Does Happen? What Really Should Happen?</i> 50 Disp. Resol. J., Oct-Dec. 1995, at 40.....	12, 13
Klein, Adam & Nantiya Ruan, <i>Mandatory Arbitration of Employment Class Action Disputes: From the Perspective of Plaintiffs' Counsel</i> , in <i>Arbitration 2008 – U.S. and Canadian Arbitration: Same Problems, Different Approaches</i> , Proceedings of the Sixty-First Annual Meeting of the National Academy of Arbitrators 142 (Patrick Halter & Paul D. Staudohar eds. 2009).....	14
Malin, Martin H., <i>Class Action Waivers in Arbitration Agreements: The Chaotic State of the Law</i> , in <i>Arbitration 2008 – U.S. and Canadian Arbitration: Same Problems, Different Approaches</i> , Proceedings of the Sixty-First Annual Meeting of the National Academy of Arbitrators 111 (Patrick Halter & Paul D. Staudohar eds. 2009).....	15
Maltby, Lewis, <i>Can They Do That? Retaking Our Fundamental Rights in the Workplace</i> 1-4 (2009)	14
Maltby, Lewis, <i>Paradise Lost - How the Gilmer Court Lost the Opportunity for Alternative Dispute Resolution to Improve Civil Rights</i> , 12 N.Y.L. Sch. J. Human Rts. 1 (1994).....	2
National Workrights Institute, <i>Class Actions: A Look at the Record</i> , available at http://www.workrights.org/issue_discharge/NWIClassAction.pdf	5

<i>Overview of Contractual Mandatory Binding Arbitration: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Admin. Oversight and the Courts of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. 77-80 (2000) (statement of Lewis L. Maltby, President, National Workrights Institute).....</i>	2
U.S. Dep’t Labor, Bur. Lab. Stat., Consumer Price Index, <i>available at</i> ftp://ftp.bls.gov/pub/special.requests/cpi/cpi.ai.txt	13
U.S. Dep’t Labor, Bur. Lab. Stat., Median Annual Earnings, <i>available at</i> http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ocs/sp/nctb1346.txt	13
U.S. Dep’t Labor, Bur. Lab. Stat., Median Duration of Unemployment, <i>available at</i> http://www.bls.gov/news.release/empsit.t12.htm	13
Winograd, Barry, <i>An Introduction to Mandatory Arbitration and Class Action Waivers</i> , in <i>Arbitration 2008 – U.S. and Canadian Arbitration: Same Problems, Different Approaches</i> , Proceedings of the Sixty-First Annual Meeting of the National Academy of Arbitrators 127 (Patrick Halter & Paul D. Staudohar eds. 2009).....	15
